Environmental & Tailings Mgmt Direct Cost 17,286

Infrastructure 187,480

Total Direct Costs 619,488

Construction Indirect 37,962

Spare Parts 16,657

Owner’s Costs 5,800

Engineering & Procurement 57,720

Total Indirect Costs 118,139

Total Direct And Indirect Costs 737,627

Contingency @ 15% 110,644

Total Initial Capital Costs 848,271

Total sustaining capital and closure costs over the life of the mine are estimated at US$51 million.

Base Case and Sensitivity Financial Analysis

Using the input parameters described above and a gold price of US$690 per ounce, net cash flows were developed for
the base case. The following sensitivity analysis was also performed:

•Gold Price – ranging from US$600 to US$1,000 per ounce. The estimated breakeven gold price for the project is at
US$600 per ounce using the base case assumptions.

•Capital and Operating Costs – costs were varied by ± 10% from the base case with the results summarized the in the
table below. Capital costs have a smaller impact on the project than operating costs.

Pre-Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity

Variables Project Net Cash Flow (US$millions) Project NPV @ 5%
(US$millions) Project IRR

Edgar Filing: SEABRIDGE GOLD INC - Form F-10/A

46

   Base Case (Gold @
US$690) $500 $175 9%

   Gold @ US$600 ($13) ($195) 0%
   Gold @ US$700 $557 $217 10%
   Gold @ US$800 $1,127 $629 19%
   Gold @ US$900 $1,696 $1,042 28%
   Gold @ US$1,000 $2,266 $1,454 36%

   Capital Costs +10% $411 $92 7%
   Capital Costs -10% $589 $260 12%

   Operating Costs +10% $245 ($6) 5%
   Operating Costs -10% $753 $358 13%

Project Opportunities

Work on the Courageous Lake Project will be continued to evaluate modifications which could improve project
economics. Some of the opportunities identified are as follows:

• All-weather road: An all-weather road in close proximity to the site would have a large positive impact on the
project’s capital and operating costs. Various levels of government and First Nations groups continue to study
the all-weather road possibilities. There would be a significant reduction in on-site storage requirements,
especially fuel oil and reagents such as lime.

24

Edgar Filing: SEABRIDGE GOLD INC - Form F-10/A